Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 10/02) DATENTS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OWB No. 0691-0027 (Exp. 6/30/2003)	<b>V V V V</b>	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>OUELLET, Jean-Claude</li> <li>LABBÉ, Jacques</li> </ol>	Name: Ctre de Recherche Indust. du Qc	
OUELLET, Jean-Claude LABBE, Jacques CAMPAGNA, Jean		
DUPONT, Danick	Internal Address:	
BEAUCHEMIN, Gratien	Parc technologique du Québec Métropolitain	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🖌 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	333 rue Francuet	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 333, rue Franquet	
	CANADA	
Other		
	City: <u>Sainte-Foy</u> State: <u>QC</u> _Zip: <u>G1P 4C7</u>	
05/26/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔄 Yes 🖌 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/427,964	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(3)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jean-Claude Boudreau	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
Name:		
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
Centre de Recherche industrielle du Québec	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address:8475, Christophe-Colomb	o, Deposit account number.	
Street Address:		
CANADA		
City: <u>Montréal</u> State: <u>QC</u> Zip: H2M 2N9		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
Jaan Clauda Roudroqu	AV605711, 2003	
Jean-Claude Boudreau Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	•	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

PATENT REEL: 013864 FRAME: 0916 OP \$40.00 10427964

700039709

512.109

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We (1) Jean-Claude OUELLET, (2) Jean CAMPAGNA, (3) Danick DUPONT, (4) Gratien BEAUCHEMIN, and (5) Jacques LABBÉ whose full post office addresses are (1) 375, de Gaspé Ouest, St-Jean-Port-Joli, QC, CANADA, GOR 3G0; (2) 284, rue Plante, St-Nicolas, QC, CANADA, G7A 1N1; (3) 6185, rue de Vénus, Québec, QC, CANADA, G3E 2B4; (4) 170, rue de Bernières, Condo 201, Québec, QC, CANADA, G1R 2L7 and (5) 1235, de Foe, Ste-Foy, QC, CANADA, G2E 4H4, have invented certain improvements in <u>"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TESTING STIFFNESS OF ARTICLES</u>" and described in the national applications for Canada and the United States filed on May 2, 2003, and in the international PCT application filed on May 2, 2003, and:

WHEREAS, **CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUÉBEC**, whose full post office address is Parc technologique du Québec Métropolitain, 333, rue Franquet, Sainte-Foy, Québec, CANADA G1P 4C7, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

SIGNED at duise	this that day of $H_{au}$ , 2003.
Soulint Jun Hay	Jean Claude Quellet
Witness <u>Autua</u> <u>leablag</u> Witness	Jean Campagna
Poular Suntlay Witness	Danick Dupont
Kanise Ducharme	Gratien Beauchenin
Paulia June Hay	Jacques Labé

PATENT REEL: 013864 FRAME: 0917

**RECORDED: 08/11/2003**